The reviewed balance sheet as at 31 December 2023 and the pro-forma balance sheet as at 31
December 2023 shown below have been prepared on the basis of accounting policies normally
adopted by the Company and reflect changes to its financial position.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared assuming the maximum number of securities
under this Prospectus are issued (i.e. $1,000,000 is raised under the Offer), no existing Options
are exercised and including expenses of the Offer.

The pro-forma balance sheet has been prepared to provide investors with information on the
assets and liabilities of the Company and pro-forma assets and liabilities of the Company as
noted above. The historical and pro-forma financial information is presented in abbreviated form,
insofar as it does not include all of the disclosures required by Australian Accounting Standards
applicable to annual financial statements.

17 | P a g e

Historical and Pro-Forma Financial Information

Historical
Balance Sheet
31 December

2023

Placement
Shareholder
Placement

Director
Offer

Consolidated
Pro-Forma

Balance Sheet

CURRENT ASSETS

Cash and cash equivalents 3,191,641 1,802,091 894,161 240,540 6,128,433

Trade and other receivables 168,098   -   -   -   168,098

Other current assets 102,921   -   -   -   102,921

Financial assets 624,874   -   -   -   624,874

TOTAL CURRENT ASSETS 4,087,534 1,802,091 894,161 240,540 7,024,326

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Trade and other receivables 381,474   -   -   -   381,474

Plant and equipment 114,653   -   -   -   114,653

Exploration and evaluation assets 57,596,450   -   -   -   57,596,450

Right of use assets 144,898   -   -   -   144,898

Other non-current assets 63,182   -   -   -   63,182

Financial assets 539,052   -   -   -   539,052

TOTAL NON-CURRENT ASSETS 58,839,709   -   -   -   58,839,709

TOTAL ASSETS 62,927,243 1,802,091 894,161 240,540 65,864,035

CURRENT LIABILITIES

Trade and other payables 457,617   -   -   -   457,617

Short-term provisions 95,412   -   -   -   95,412

Borrowings 80,071   -   -   -   80,071

Lease liabilities 121,972   -   -   -   121,972

Financial liabilities 2,717,144   -   -   -   2,717,144

TOTAL CURRENT LIABILITIES 3,472,216   -   -   -   3,472,216

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES

Lease liabilities 34,190   -   -   -   34,190

TOTAL LIABILITIES 3,506,406   -   -   -   3,506,406

NET ASSETS 59,420,837 1,802,091 894,161 240,540 62,357,629

EQUITY

Share capital 96,992,716 1,692,204 894,161 240,540 99,736,932

Reserves 3,401,937 109,887 -   -   3,511,824

Accumulated losses (40,973,816)   -   -   -   (40,973,816)

TOTAL EQUITY 59,420,837 1,802,091 894,161 240,540 62,357,629

18 | P a g e

Notes to the Pro-forma Consolidated Balance Sheet

Note 1

 Reconciliation of movements in Pro-forma Share Capital

 Number of shares   Share Capital

 #  $

Audit reviewed Balance Sheet 31 December 2023  919,071,059  96,992,716

Issue of shares via the Placement  59,551,515  1,965,200

Issue of shares via the Shareholder Placement 30,303,030  1,000,000

Issue of shares via the Director Offer 7,575,758  250,000
Total costs expected to be incurred in connection with the offers offer
offset against share capital

-  (388,295)

Pro-forma Balance Sheet 31 December 2023 1,016,501,362  99,819,621